
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Finance Committee of the Barbican Centre Board 

 
Date: WEDNESDAY, 30 SEPTEMBER 2015 

Time: 1.45 pm 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOMS, 2ND FLOOR, WEST WING, GUILDHALL 

 
Members: Deputy John Tomlinson (Chairman) 

Deputy Dr Giles Shilson (Deputy Chairman) 
Lucy Frew  
Emma Kane 
Vivienne Littlechild 
Deputy Catherine McGuinness 
Judith Pleasance 
Keith Salway  
 

 
 
 
Enquiries: Gregory Moore 

tel. no.: 020 7332 1399 
gregory.moore@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

 
 

 
Lunch will be served in the Guildhall Club at 1pm 

N.B. Part of this meeting could be the subject of audio or visual recording 
 

 
John Barradell 

Town Clerk and Chief Executive 

Public Document Pack



 

 

AGENDA 
 
1. APOLOGIES 
 
2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 

ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 
 
3. MINUTES 
 To approve the public minutes and summary of the meeting held on 1 July 2015. 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 1 - 2) 

 
4. FINANCIAL APPRAISALS 
 Report of the Chamberlain. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 3 - 18) 

 
5. GATEWAY 7 OUTTURN REPORT: BUILDING ENERGY MANAGEMENT SYSTEM 
 Report of the Director of Operations & Buildings. 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 19 - 22) 

 
6. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE 
 
7. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
 
8. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 MOTION – That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 

be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds that they involve 
the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of the Schedule 12A of 
the Local Government Act. 

  
9. NON PUBLIC MINUTES 
 To approve the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 1 July 2015. 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 23 - 26) 

 
10. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS 
 Report of the Town Clerk. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 27 - 28) 

 
11. SBR ROADMAP UPDATE 
 Report of the Chief Operating & Financial Officer. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 29 - 40) 

 
12. BUSINESS REVIEW 
 Report of the Chief Operating & Financial Officer. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 41 - 60) 

 



 

3 
 

13. CREATIVE LEARNING FINANCIALS 
 Report of the Director of Creative Learning. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 61 - 64) 

 
14. DEVELOPMENT UPDATE 
 Report of the Chief Operating & Financial Officer. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 65 - 66) 

 
15. UPDATE ON CAPITAL WORKS 
 Report of the Director of Operations & Buildings. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 67 - 76) 

 
16. GATEWAY 2 PROJECT PROPOSAL: THEATRE MAIN HOUSE AND PIT 

DIMMERS 
 Report of the Director of Operations & Buildings. 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 77 - 88) 

 
17. GATEWAY 1/2/3/4 PROJECT PROPOSAL AND OPTIONS APPRAISAL: 

BARBICAN FOYER SHOP 
 Report of the Director of Operations & Buildings (TO FOLLOW). 
 For Decision 

 
18. GATEWAY 3/4 OPTIONS APPRAISAL: LEVEL 4 INVESTMENT 
 Report of the Director of Operations & Buildings. 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 89 - 108) 

 
19. GATEWAY 3/4 OPTIONS APPRAISAL: CONCERT HALL 2016 
 Report of the Director of Operations & Buildings. 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 109 - 122) 

 
20. GATEWAY 7 OUTTURN REPORT: GARDEN ROOM 
 Report of the Director of Operations & Buildings. 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 123 - 128) 

 
21. BARBICAN CAMPUS: PROJECTS UPDATE 
 Report of the Director of Operations & Buildings. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 129 - 136) 

 
22. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE 
 
23. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



FINANCE COMMITTEE OF THE BARBICAN CENTRE BOARD 
 

Wednesday, 1 July 2015  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Finance Committee of the Barbican Centre Board held 
at Committee Rooms, 2nd Floor, West Wing, Guildhall on Wednesday, 1 July 2015 

at 1.45 pm 
 

Present 
 
Members: 
Deputy John Tomlinson (Chairman) 
Deputy Dr Giles Shilson (Deputy Chairman) 
Lucy Frew  
 

Emma Kane 
Deputy Catherine McGuinness 
Keith Salway  
 

In Attendance 
 
Officers: 
Sir Nicholas Kenyon Managing Director, Barbican Centre 

Sandeep Dwesar Chief Operating & Financial Officer, Barbican Centre 

Michael Dick Director of Operations & Buildings, Barbican Centre 

Leonora Thomson Director of Audiences & Development, Barbican Centre 

Niki Cornwell Head of Barbican Finance, Chamberlain's Department 

Gregory Moore Town Clerk's Department 

 
1. APOLOGIES  

Apologies were received from Vivienne Littlechild and Judith Pleasance. 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were none. 
 

3. MINUTES  
The public minutes and summary of the meeting held on 21 May 2015 were 
approved. 
 

4. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

5. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There were no urgent items. 
 

6. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED – That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I 
of the Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



 
7. NON PUBLIC MINUTES  

The non-public minutes of the meeting held on 21 May 2015 were approved, 
subject to one typographical error. 
 

8. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS  
The Committee received a report of the Town Clerk setting out the outstanding 
actions list and noted the various updates and additions. 
 

9. CAPITAL CAP ANNUAL REPORT  
The Committee considered and approved a report of the Managing Director 
setting out the final outturn position for the second year (2014/15) of the Cap 3 
period and presenting a revised project programme and expenditure plans for 
the final two years of Cap 3 (2015/16 & 2016/17). 
 

10. BUSINESS REVIEW  
The Committee received a report of the Chief Operating & Financial Officer 
presenting the Business Review for the Period 2 Accounts 2015/16. 
 

11. MUSIC FINANCIALS  
The Committee received a report of the Director of Arts setting out the financial 
performance of the Music department for 2014/15. 
 

12. DEVELOPMENT UPDATE  
The Committee received a report of the Chief Operating & Financial Officer 
which set out the latest fundraising results against budget. 
 

13. REPORT OF URGENT ACTION TAKEN  
The Committee received a report of the Town Clerk advising of one action 
taken in accordance with urgency procedures since the last meeting. 
 

14. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

15. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There were no urgent items. 

 
 
The meeting ended at 2.45 pm 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
Contact Officer: Gregory Moore 
tel. no.: 020 7332 1399 
gregory.moore@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

Item No. Exemption Paragraph(s) 
7 - 13 3 

  

Page 2



Committees: Dates: 

Finance Committee 
Finance Committee of the Barbican Centre Board (for 
information) 

21 July 2015 
30 September 2015 

Subject: 
Chamberlain’s Financial Appraisals of Third Party Entities 

Public 
 

Report of:  
The Chamberlain 

For Decision 
 

 
Summary 

 
The Chamberlain’s Department undertakes financial appraisals on potential 
commercial tenants, suppliers and service providers. Such appraisals have been 
undertaken based on practical experience and knowledge using an internally 
developed procedure guide. In February 2015 new procurement regulations were 
transposed into UK law with an increased requirement on transparency and 
compliance in respect of selection criteria.  The new regulations also require a 
‘light touch’ regime for low value contracts below the OJEU threshold. 
Consequently, the procedure guide was amended to incorporate selection criteria 
required by the new regulations, and the assessment methodology is disclosed to 
suppliers up front to ensure transparency. Pre-Qualification Questionnaires (PQQ) 
now include, where relevant, explicit financial criteria from the procedure guide, 
against which potential te
[...]
 of the procurement process.  As such 
they are exposed to challenge, particularly where an adverse financial appraisal 
is given.   
 

4. Members of the Barbican Board have queried the appropriateness of financial 
appraisal procedures applied and the Chairman of Finance Committee has 
agreed that a review of the procedures should be undertaken. 
 

5. This report seeks Members’ approval for the formal adoption of the current 
financial appraisal procedure guide to be used when undertaking financial 
appraisals of third party entities.  

 
Current Position 
 
6. Financial appraisals are undertaken on third party entities which are: 

 
a. taking tenancies of City commercial and retail properties; 
b. undertaking developments of City property holdings; 
c. being shortlisted for City Corporation contracts with a value in excess of 

£172,000 for goods and services or £400,000 for works; 
d. being retained on the Approved List of Caterers for Guildhall functions.  

 
7. A procedure guide has been developed from existing documentation, current 

working practices and practical experience.  The intention has been to codify City 
practice, ensure robust assessment procedures to mitigate financial risk, and 
demonstrate compliance with Regulation 58 (Selection Criteria – Economic and 
Financial Standing) of PCR 2015. The guide is a living document which continues 
to be amended as necessary in the light of experience and in response to 
changing statutory requirements. It currently has no formal status, being an 
internal working document used to ensure that all financial appraisals are 
undertaken to the same standards of analysis.  
 
 

Page 4



8. During 2014 the financial appraisal practices in nine other local authorities were 
benchmarked against the City’s current practice. Within these nine examples 
practice ranged from one instance of sole reliance on Credit Reference Agency 
(CRA) to sole reliance on analysing company accounts (three instances). Four 
auth
[...]
t changes 
to the working practices of the appraisals team, however these changes can be 
accommodated within existing resources.   

 
Conclusion 

 
19. The financial appraisals of third party entities are coming under greater scrutiny 

as a result of PCR 2015. The adoption of the procedure guide and associated 
PQQ criteria will give formal status to what is currently an internal departmental 
working document and will also present the opportunity to demonstrate 
transparency and compliance as procurement practices develop. 

 
Appendices 
 

 Appendix 1 – Chamberlain’s Financial Appraisals: Procedure Guide and 
Manual, including Pre-Qualification Questionnaire financial criteria. 

 
Contact: 
Caroline Al-Beyerty 
Financial Services Director 
 
T: 020 7332 1113 
E: caroline.al-beyerty@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

Page 6

mailto:caroline.al-beyerty@cityoflondon.gov.uk


 

Appendix 1 

 

  

City of London Corporation 

CHAMBERLAIN’S 
FINANCIAL 
APPRAISALS 
Procedure Guide and Manual 

Michael Clarke 
Clem Harcourt 
 

Page 7



 

 

SECTION 1: INTRODUCTION 

1.1 ABOUT THIS PROCEDURE GUIDE 
 
This procedure guide has been written to replace several existing documents 
within Corporate Treasury in order to present a consistent approach to 
financial appraisals regardless of the source of the request e.g. commercial 
lettings, City property developments, procurement projects, and ad hoc 
background checks. The guide seeks to incorporate best practice and officers’ 
experience and knowledge developed over several years. The main changes 
to previous practice brought about by the Public Contract Regulations 2015 
[PCR 2015] are that only 2 years’ full signed accounts can be requested for 
appraisal in respect of procurement projects and the Pre-Qualification 
Questionnaire now discloses financial criteria to potential tenderers to 
facilitate self-assessment.  All other appraisals remain outside of these 
changes. In every respect however – analytical techniques, quality
[...]
h negative working capital and 

negative net worth 
c. Entities in administration; 
d. A refusal to provide 2 years’ full signed accounts where it is 

known that such information exists; 
e. Signed accounts which are numerically inaccurate, 

incomplete or which contradict other versions of the same 
accounts; 

f. Accounts with pages inserted belonging to other entities; 
 

Factors which will lead to a failed appraisal of the applicant’s economic 
and financial standing unless there are strong mitigating circumstances 
 
9.  Applicants with accounts displaying any of the factors listed below will 
result in a failed appraisal of their economic and financial standing unless 

Page 16



 

 

there are strong mitigating circumstances shown in the accounts, or other 
financial documents that the applicant is able to provide to the satisfaction of 
the Chamberlain: 
 

a. Accounts overdue for filing by more than one month; 
b. Accounts disclosing a loss with negative working capital and 

whose net worth is negative if intangible assets are 
discounted. 

c. Three or more late filings out of the last five of documentation 
required by Companies House eg the annual return or 
accounts; 

d. Registrar’s Motions to Strike Off from the register of 
Companies; 

e. Entities operating under a Corporate Voluntary Arrangement 
or other such agreement with creditors; 

f. An Emphasis of Matter raised by the Auditor eg on the 
validity or otherwise of a going concern statement; 

g. Failure to disclose a conflict of interest revealed by 
examination of the accounts. 

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 18



Committees: Dates: 

Finance Committee of Barbican Centre Board 
Projects Sub Committee 
Barbican Centre Board 

30/09/2015 
08/10/2015 
14/10/2015 

Subject: 
Gateway 7 Outcome Report:  
Building Energy Management System (BEMS)  

Non-Public 

Report of: 

Managing Director, Barbican Centre 

For Decision 

 
Summary 

 
 

Project Status Compared to 
GW2 

Budget : Green 
Specification: Green 
Programme: Red  

Project Status Compared to 
GW5 

Budget: Green 
Specification: Green 
Programme: Red   

Timeline The project is complete pending approval of 
this report and final retention payment to 
contractor. 

Total Estimated Cost  @ 
Gateway 5 

£788,922.42 (plus staff costs of £30,000)  

Currently Approved Budget £788,922.42 

Spend to date £767,680.84 (plus staff costs of £47,466) 

Spend Profile 
 
* all expenditure, where appropriate, includes 

amounts ‘accrued’ at end of year based upon the 
estimated outturn position at the time. 

Occasionally the full amount is not required and 

the balance is ‘returned’, which then shows as 
negative expenditure. 

2007/08 - £7k (pre evaluation) 
2010/11 - £41k 
2011/12 - £116k 
2012/13 - £588k 
2013/14 - £22k 
2014/15 – (£2k)* 
2015/16 –(£4k)* 

Overall project risk  Green 

 
Summary of Project Completed 
 
Please see section 2, assessment of project success against criteria. 
 
Recommendations 
 
It is recommended that the lessons learnt be noted and, following processing of the 
final contractors payment, the project be closed. 

 
  

Page 19

Agenda Item 5



Main Report 
 

1. Brief description of 
project 

This project was to migrate the remaining plant controlled by 
the Centre’s obsolete ‘Satchwell’ Building Energy 
Management System to the new ‘Trend’ System, previously 
installed as part of an air handling replacement scheme. The 
scheme involved:-  

 Provision of new control graphics  

 Replacement of 59 Satchwell Outstations with new Trend 
Units 

 Upgrade of 22 Mechanical Control Centres 

 Connection of 2,548 existing control points 

 Provision of a new Energy Monitoring and Targeting 
Package 

2. Assessment of 
project against 
success criteria 

1. Migrate plant from obsolete to new control system – this      
was the main objective of the project and was achieved. 

2. Project Completed within the (Gateway 5) budget - 
achieved. 

3.  Proje
[...]

Page 97

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 101

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 105

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 109

Agenda Item 19
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 119

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 121

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 123

Agenda Item 20
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 129

Agenda Item 21
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 131

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 135

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Financial Appraisals
	Appendix 1 - Financial Appraisal Procedures

	5 Gateway 7 Outturn Report: Building Energy Management System
	9 Non Public Minutes
	10 Outstanding Actions
	11 SBR Roadmap Update
	12 Business Review
	Business Review Appendix P5 Final

	13 Creative Learning Financials
	14 Development Update
	15 Update on Capital Works
	16 Gateway 2 Project Proposal: Theatre Main House and Pit Dimmers
	Replace Theatre MH and Pit Dimmers Gateway 1-2 Appendix 3 Risk

	18 Gateway 3/4 Options Appraisal: Level 4 Investment
	Appendix 1 - Barbican Level 4 Investment - Gateway 3-4 - RISK REGISTER (v3)
	Appendix 2 -Frobisher L4 refurbishment - Outline Scope of works (v2)
	Appendix 3 - PT4 - frobisher crescent

	19 Gateway 3/4 Options Appraisal: Concert Hall 2016
	Appendix 1  - Concert Hall
	Appendix 2  Concert Hall

	20 Gateway 7 Outturn Report: Garden Room
	21 Barbican Campus: Projects Update
	Barbican Projects - RAG Appendices
	Appendix 3 October Programme Report




Minutes of the meeting


FINANCE COMMITTEE OF THE BARBICAN CENTRE BOARD 
 

Wednesday, 30 September 2015  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Finance Committee of the Barbican Centre Board held 
at Committee Rooms, 2nd Floor, West Wing, Guildhall on Wednesday, 30 

September 2015 at 1.45 pm 
 

Present 
 
Members: 
Deputy John Tomlinson (Chairman) 
Deputy Dr Giles Shilson (Deputy Chairman) 
Lucy Frew  
Vivienne Littlechild 
Judith Pleasance 
Keith Salway  
 

 

In Attendance 
 
Officers: 
Sir Nicholas Kenyon - Managing Director, Barbican Centre 

Sandeep Dwesar - Chief Operating & Financial Officer, Barbican Centre 

Sean Gregory - Director of Creative Learning, Barbican Centre 

Michael Dick - Director of Operations & Buildings, Barbican Centre 

Leonora Thomson - Director of Audiences & Development, Barbican Centre 

Adam Thow - Head of Retail, Barbican Centre 

Jim Turner - Head of Projects, Barbican Centre 

Gregory Moore - Town Clerk's Department 

Sarah Wall - Chamberlain's Department 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies were received from Emma Kane and Deputy Catherine McGuinness. 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were none. 
 

3. MINUTES  
The minutes of the meeting held on 1 July 2015 were approved. 
 

4. FINANCIAL APPRAISALS  
The Committee considered a report of the Chamberlain which set out the 
procedure for financial appraisals of third party entities. 
 
Noting the financial thresholds over which appraisals would be undertaken, the 
Chairman observed that there would be a number of contracts which would be 
of significant importance to the Centre which fell below this level. He urged that 



appropriate prudence was taken in ensuring that key contracts of this nature 
also have financial appraisals requested, a sentiment echoed by the 
Committee. A Member also noted the previous undertaking to provide a précis 
of the appraisal undertaken within Committee reports, so as to give Members 
reassurance that due diligence had been carried out.  
 
A Member queried a reference within the report which suggested that research 
officers were limited to using financial information provided, rather than being 
expected to pursue further information as appropriate; Members expressed 
concern that this would limit the efficacy of any appraisal. The Chairman 
commented that he recalled seeing a commitment to enabling Committees to 
request such further explorations to be made; the Town Clerk was asked to 
check that the final version of the report approved by the Finance Committee 
was the same as this and if any such undertaking had been provided. 
 
RESOLVED: That the report be received and its content noted. 
 

5. GATEWAY 7 OUTTURN REPORT: BUILDING ENERGY MANAGEMENT 
SYSTEM  
The Committee considered a report of the Managing Director providing the 
lessons learnt from a project to migrate plant to a new Building Energy 
Management System, and recommending the project’s closure. 
 
In response to a query, the Head of Projects advised that the Centre’s failure to 
install data points in a timely fashion ahead of the works’ scheduled start had 
been due to a communications gap, caused by the departure of a member of 
staff. It was noted that appropriate plans should be put in place to mitigate 
against this risk in future.  
 
RESOLVED: that the lessons learnt be noted and, following processing of the 
final contractors payment, the project be closed. 
 

6. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

7. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There were no urgent items. 
 

8. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED – That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I 
of the Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 

 
 

Item No. Exemption Paragraph(s) 
9-21 3 

  



9. NON PUBLIC MINUTES  
The non-public minutes of the meeting held on 1 July 2015 were approved. 
 

10. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS  
The Committee received a report of the Town Clerk setting out the outstanding 
actions list and noted the various updates and additions. 
 

11. SBR ROADMAP UPDATE  
The Committee received a report of the Managing Director providing an update 
on the Centre’s progress in meeting the Service Based Review targets. 
 

12. BUSINESS REVIEW  
The Committee received a report of the Chief Operating & Financial Officer 
presenting the Business Review for the Period 5 Accounts 2015/16. 
 

13. CREATIVE LEARNING FINANCIALS  
The Committee received a report of the Director of Creative Learning 
summarising the financial position of the Creative Learning department’s 
activity in 2014/15 and 2015/16 and looking ahead to 2016/17 and beyond. 
 

14. DEVELOPMENT UPDATE  
The Committee received a report of the Chief Operating & Financial Officer 
which set out the latest fundraising results against budget. 
 

15. UPDATE ON CAPITAL WORKS  
The Committee considered and approved report of the Director of Operations & 
Buildings providing an update on the Barbican Centre’s Capital Cap 
programme and a number of non-Capital Cap projects. 
 

16. GATEWAY 2 PROJECT PROPOSAL: THEATRE MAIN HOUSE AND PIT 
DIMMERS  
The Committee considered and approved a report of the Director of Operations 
& Buildings proposing a project to replace the theatre main house light dimmers 
and the pit theatre dimmers and control. 
 

17. GATEWAY 1/2/3/4 PROJECT PROPOSAL AND OPTIONS APPRAISAL: 
BARBICAN FOYER SHOP  
The Committee considered and approved a report of the Managing Director 
proposing investment to create a new retail space within the Barbican foyer. 
 

18. GATEWAY 3/4 OPTIONS APPRAISAL: LEVEL 4 INVESTMENT  
The Committee considered and approved a report of the Managing Director 
proposing the preferred option for the refurbishment of Level 4 of Frobisher 
Crescent.  
 

19. GATEWAY 3/4 OPTIONS APPRAISAL: CONCERT HALL 2016  
The Committee considered and approved a report of the Managing Director 
outlining the preferred options for the delivery of a number of projects to take 
place within the Concert Hall during 2016. 
 



20. GATEWAY 7 OUTTURN REPORT: GARDEN ROOM  
The Committee considered a report of the Managing Director providing the 
lessons learnt from a project to refurbishment Garden Room, Conservatory and 
Conservatory Terrace, and the Level 3 Toilets, and recommending the project’s 
closure. 
 

21. BARBICAN CAMPUS: PROJECTS UPDATE  
The Committee received a report of the Director of Operations & Buildings 
providing an update on the status of all ongoing projects across the Barbican 
campus. 
 

22. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There was one question. 
 

23. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
Director of Audiences & Development 
The Chairman noted that this would be the Director of Audiences & 
Development’s last meeting before her departure to take up post as the new 
Managing Director of the Welsh National Opera. He took the opportunity to 
express his sincere gratitude on behalf of the Committee for the outstanding 
work she had delivered during her tenure and wished her good luck in her new 
role. 
 

 
 
The meeting ended at 3.15 pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Gregory Moore 
tel. no.: 020 7332 1399 
gregory.moore@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

 


